
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
VIRTUAL MEETING BY ELECTRONIC PARTICIPATION 

SEPTEMBER 13, 2022 
7:00 p.m. 

 
Register in advance:   

https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_25rHdwt_RTqb0wGJyNsLSg 
                           Or join by phone: 

Dial (for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location): 
  Canada: +1 613 209 3054   

 or +1 647 374 4685  
 or +1 647 558 0588   
or +1 778 907 2071   

  or +1 438 809 7799  
 or +1 587 328 1099  

Webinar ID: 881 7759 4160 
Passcode: 359138 

 International numbers available: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbaoXhLka 
 

AGENDA 
 
COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT:  

1. CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER 
 

2. ROLL CALL 
 

3. OPENING REMARKS 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 
 
5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  

• August 9, 2022 
      
6.  APPLICATIONS FOR MINOR VARIANCE OR PERMISSION under section 45 of the      

Planning Act to be heard by the Committee this date:  

6(a) Minor Variance Application D13-MCC – Jeff and Sherron McClintock – 43 McClintock 
Drive, Concession 1, Part Lot 4, Township of Puslinch. 

 Requesting relief of New Comprehensive Zoning By-Law #23-2018, as amended, from 
Section 4.4, Table 4.1, Accessory Uses, Buildings and Structures. 

 The purpose and effect of this application is to provide relief from: 

 1. Section 4.4, Table 4.1, Accessory Uses, Buildings and Structures to permit a height of 
6.5m (21’-4”) to the midpoint of the roof of a storage shed instead of 5m as required. 

https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_25rHdwt_RTqb0wGJyNsLSg
https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kbaoXhLka
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6(b) Minor Variance Application D13-SUP – John Supple and Deanna Clayworthy – 247 
Carter Road, Plan 131, Part Lot 2 E, Township of Puslinch. 

Requesting relief of New Comprehensive Zoning By-Law #23-2018, as amended, 
from Section 4.27.1 (c) Outdoor Swimming Pools. 

The purpose and effect of this application is to provide relief from: 

1. Section 4.27.1 (c) Outdoor Swimming Pools to permit existing pool equipment to be
1.22m from the lot line instead of 2m as required. 

7. OTHER MATTERS
7(a) Approval of Application for Minor Variance Submission Deadline 2023 Committee 

of Adjustment and Planning and Development Advisory Committee Meeting Dates

8. ADJOURNMENT OF COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT
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AGENDA 
 
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
1. CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER 

2. OPENING REMARKS 

3. ROLL CALL 

4. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES  
 

• August 9, 2022 
 

6.  APPLICATION FOR SITE PLAN URBAN DESIGN REVIEW 

• None  

7. ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENT  

• None 

8.  LAND DIVISION  

8(a) Severance application B107-22 (D10-KNA) – Denise and Robert Knapp – Part Lot 15, 
Concession 10, municipally known as 7738 Maltby Rd E, Township of Puslinch. 

 Proposed severance is 0.40 hectares with 70m frontage, vacant land for proposed rural 
residential use. 

Retained parcel is 15.6 hectares with 285m frontage, existing and proposed agricultural 
use with existing dwelling. 

8(b) Severance application B110-22 (D10-LAN) – Robert Land – Part Lot 14, Concession 
4, municipally known as 6841 Forestell Rd, Township of Puslinch. 

 Proposed severance is 53m fr x 76m = 0.4 hectares, vacant land for proposed rural 
residential use. 

 Retained parcel is 17.2 hectares with 121m frontage, existing and proposed agricultural 
use with existing dwelling and Quonset hut. 
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8(c) Severance application B112-22 (D10-CHR) – Donna and James Christie – Part Lot 
20, Concession 4, municipally known as 4652 Sideroad 20 N, Township of Puslinch. 

 Proposed severance is 60m fr x 70m = 0.42 hectares, vacant land for proposed rural 
residential use. 

 Retained parcel is 6.7 hectares with 168m frontage, existing and proposed agricultural 
use with existing dwelling and barn. 

8(d) Severance application B117-22 (D10-REI) – Lilian and Alexander Reinfels – Part Lot 
19, Concession Gore, municipally known as 6975 Concession 1, Township of Puslinch. 

 Proposed severance is 70m fr x 75m = 0.5 hectares, vacant land for proposed rural 
residential use. 

 Retained parcel is 37.7 hectares with 341m frontage, existing and proposed agricultural 
use with existing dwelling, horse run-in and old log cabin. 

9. OTHER MATTERS 
• None 

 
10. CLOSED MEETING 

• None 

11. NEXT MEETING Tuesday, October 11, 2022 @ 7:00 p.m. 

12. ADJOURNMENT   
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      M I N U T E S 
 

1. CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER 
 

The August 9, 2022 Committee of Adjustment Meeting was held on the above date and called to 
order at 7:00 p.m. via electronic participation.  
 
2. ROLL CALL 

 
MEMBERS IN ATTENDENCE 
Councilor John Sepulis, Chair 
Deep Basi 
Dennis O’Connor  
Paul Sadhra 

 
MEMBERS ABSENT 
Dan Kennedy 

 
STAFF IN ATTENDANCE 
Lynne Banks, Development and Legislative Coordinator 
Jeff Bunn, Deputy Clerk 
Joanna Salsberg, Planner, County of Wellington 

 
3.   OPENING REMARKS  

The Chair welcomed those attending the meeting to the Committee of Adjustment and informed the 
attendees that Township Staff would present the application, then the applicant would have the 
opportunity to present the purpose and details of the application and provide any further relevant 
information. Following this, the public can obtain clarification, ask questions and express their views 
on the proposal. The members of the Committee can then obtain clarification, ask questions and 
express their views on the proposal. All application decisions are subject to a 20 day appeal period. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 

     None 
 
5.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 Moved by: Dennis O’Connor         Seconded by:  Paul Sadhra 

That the Minutes of the Committee of Adjustment meeting held Tuesday, June 14, 2021 be adopted.
  

                                         CARRIED 

6.  APPLICATIONS FOR MINOR VARIANCE OR PERMISSION under section 45 of the Planning Act to be 
     heard by the Committee this date. 

6(a) Minor Variance Application D13-HAY – J. Paul Haynes and Allison Tait – 217 Hume, Concession 
10, Part Lot 11, Township of Puslinch. 

 Requesting relief of New Comprehensive Zoning By-Law #23-2018, as amended, from Section 4.2 
Accessory Apartments. 

 The purpose and effect of this application is to provide relief from: 

 1. Section 4.2 Accessory Apartments to permit an accessory apartment to be 166.2 m2 instead 
of 130 m2 as required. 

 Shane Wilson, agent for the applicant, provided an overview of the application. 
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 There were no questions or comments from the public. 

 There were no questions or comments from the Committee. 
 

That Application D13/HAY requesting relief from provisions of Zoning By-Law #023/2018, as amended, 
to permit an accessory apartment to be 166.2 m2 instead of 130 m2, as required. 
 
Is approved with no conditions 

               CARRIED 
7. OTHER MATTERS 
    None 

 
8.  ADJOURNMENT 

Moved by:  Deep Basi                                                                            Seconded by:  Dennis O’Connor          

The Committee of Adjustment meeting adjourned at 7:11 p.m.  

             CARRIED  
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Township of Puslinch 
7404 Wellington Road 34 
Pusl inch, ON, N0B 2J0 

T: (519) 763 – 1226 
F: (519) 763 – 5846 

www.puslinch.ca 

Minor Variance or Permission Application 

General Information: 

1. Applicant Information:

Registered Owner’s Name(s): 

Address: 

City: 

Postal Code: 

E-mail Address: 

Telephone Number: 

Fax: 

Applicant (Agent) Name(s): 

Address: 

City: 

Postal Code: 

E-mail Address: 

Telephone Number: 

Fax: 

http://www.puslinch.ca/
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Name, address, and phone number of all persons having any mortgages, charges, or 
encumbrances on the property. 

 

 
 

Send correspondence to:  Owner: Agent Other:    
 

2. Provide a description of the “entire” property: 
 

Municipal address:    
 

Concession:    Lot:    
 

Registered Plan Number:    
 

Area: ha Depth:  m Frontage: _m 
 

  ac   ft   ft 
 
 

Width of road allowance (if known):    
 
Reason for Application: 
3. Please indicate the Section of the Planning Act under which this 

application is being made. Select one: 
 

Section 45(1) relates to a change to a by-law standard (e.g. setbacks, frontage, 
height, etc.); or 

 
Section  45(2)  relates  to  a  change  to  or  expansion  of  an  existing  legal  non 
conforming use. 

 
4. What is the nature and extent of the relief that is being applied for? 

(please specifically indicate on sketch). 
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5. Why is it not possible to comply with the provisions of the by-law? 
(please specifically indicate on sketch). 

 

 
6. What is the current Official Plan and zoning status? 

 
Official Plan Designation:    

 

Zoning Designation:    
 

7. What is the access to the subject property? 
 
 
Provincial Highway: 

 
Continually maintained municipal road: 

Seasonally maintained municipal road: 

Other:          (please specify below) 

 
 

 
 

8. What is the name of the road or street that provides access to the 
subject property? 

 

 
 

9. If access is by water only, please describe the parking and docking facilities 
used or to be used and the approximate distance of these facilities from the 
subject land to the nearest public road. 
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Existing and Proposed Service: 

10. Indicate the applicable water supply and sewage disposal: 
 

Water Supply/Sewage Disposal: Existing: Proposed: 
Municipal Water:   

Communal Water:   

Private Well:   

Other Water Supply:   

Municipal Sewers:   

Communal Sewers:   

Private Septic:   

Other Sewage Disposal:   

 
11. How is storm drainage provided? 

 
Storm Sewers: 

Ditches: 

Swales: 

Other means: (explain below) 
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Existing Subject and Abutting Property Land Uses, Buildings and their Locations: 
 

12. What is the existing use of: 
 

The subject property?    
 
 

The abutting properties?   
 

13. Provide the following details for all buildings on or proposed for the 
subject land: (please use a separate page if necessary) 

 
 

Building Details: 
Type of Building(s)/ structures 

Exi  ting: Pro posed: 

Main Building height  
m 

 
ft. 

 
m 

 
ft. 

*Percentage lot coverage  
m 

 
ft. 

 
m 

 
ft. 

*Number of parking spaces     

*Number of loading spaces     

Number of floors     

Total floor area m2 ft2 m2 ft2 

Ground floor area 

(exclude basement) 

 

m2 

 

ft2 

 

m2 

 

ft2 

 
 

14. What is the location of all buildings existing and proposed for the 
subject property? (specify distances from front, rear and side lot lines) 

 
 

Building Details: 
 
Front Yard 

Exi 
 

m 

sting:  
 

ft. 

Pro  
 

m 

osed:  
 

ft. 
 
Rear Yard 

 
m 

  
ft. 

 
m 

  
ft. 

 
Side Yards 

 
m 

  
ft. 

 
m 

  
ft. 
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15. What are the dates of acquisition and construction of subject property and 
building property? 

 
Date of acquisition of subject property:    

 
 

Date of construction of buildings property:   
 

16. How long have the existing uses continued on the subject property?    
 

17. Has the owner previously applied for relief in respect of the subject 
property? 

Yes No 
 

If the answer is yes, please indicate the file number and describe briefly: 
 

 
 

Other Related Planning Applications: 
 

18. Has an application for any of the following on the subject lands? 
 
 
 
 

Planning 
Application: Yes: No: File 

Number: 
Approval 
Authority: 

Subject 
Lands Purpose: Status: 

Official Plan 
Amendment 

       

Zoning By- 
Law 
Amendment 

       

Plan of 
Subdivision 

       

Consent 
(Severance) 

       

Site Plan        

Minor 
Variance 

       



APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE
August 3, 202243 McCLINTOCK ROAD

STORAGE SHED
43 McCLINTOCK 

DRIVE
CAMBRIDGE, 

ONTARIO

PREPARED BY:
B.BILLINGS
P.ENG 3820503
ABYLON 
ENGINEERING
COA 100527032
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40'-0"

100'-0"







1

Hillary Miller

From: Andrew Hartholt
Sent: Thursday, August 18, 2022 1:38 PM
To: Hillary Miller
Subject: RE: Minor Variance Notice of Public Hearing - D13/MCC - 43 McClintock Drive

No concerns or comments from a building perspective for the additional height being proposed. 
 

 

 
 

From: Hillary Miller <hmiller@puslinch.ca>  
Sent: Thursday, August 18, 2022 11:30 AM 
To: Jeff Bunn <jbunn@puslinch.ca>; Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca>; Brent Smith <bsmith@puslinch.ca>; Building 
<building@puslinch.ca>; Andrew Hartholt <ahartholt@puslinch.ca>; Jacob Normore <jnormore@puslinch.ca>; Services 
<services@puslinch.ca>; Mike Fowler <mfowler@puslinch.ca> 
Subject: Minor Variance Notice of Public Hearing ‐ D13/MCC ‐ 43 McClintock Drive 
 
Good morning, 
 
Attached please find the Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the above property for your review and comment. 
Please provide any comments you might have by noon on August 31, 2022. 
 
Kind regards, 
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Hillary Miller

From: Jacob Normore
Sent: Friday, August 26, 2022 2:42 PM
To: Hillary Miller
Subject: RE: Minor Variance Notice of Public Hearing - D13/MCC - 43 McClintock Drive

Hi Hillary, 
 
No comments for By‐law. 
 
Kind Regards, 

 

 

From: Hillary Miller <hmiller@puslinch.ca>  
Sent: Thursday, August 18, 2022 11:30 AM 
To: Jeff Bunn <jbunn@puslinch.ca>; Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca>; Brent Smith <bsmith@puslinch.ca>; Building 
<building@puslinch.ca>; Andrew Hartholt <ahartholt@puslinch.ca>; Jacob Normore <jnormore@puslinch.ca>; Services 
<services@puslinch.ca>; Mike Fowler <mfowler@puslinch.ca> 
Subject: Minor Variance Notice of Public Hearing ‐ D13/MCC ‐ 43 McClintock Drive 
 
Good morning, 
 
Attached please find the Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the above property for your review and comment. 
Please provide any comments you might have by noon on August 31, 2022. 
 
Kind regards, 
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Hillary Miller

From: Brent Smith
Sent: Thursday, August 18, 2022 3:25 PM
To: Hillary Miller
Cc: Tom Mulvey
Subject: RE: Minor Variance Notice of Public Hearing - D13/MCC - 43 McClintock Drive

Hi Hillary, 
Puslinch Fire and Rescue Services reviewed the Minor Variance application to increase the height of a storage building at 
43 McClintock from 5 metres to 6.5 metres in building height . Please be advised that the Department has no concerns 
to the increase in building height as requested. 
Thanks 
Brent Smith 
CFPO 
Puslinch Fire and Rescue Services 
 

From: Hillary Miller <hmiller@puslinch.ca>  
Sent: Thursday, August 18, 2022 11:30 AM 
To: Jeff Bunn <jbunn@puslinch.ca>; Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca>; Brent Smith <bsmith@puslinch.ca>; Building 
<building@puslinch.ca>; Andrew Hartholt <ahartholt@puslinch.ca>; Jacob Normore <jnormore@puslinch.ca>; Services 
<services@puslinch.ca>; Mike Fowler <mfowler@puslinch.ca> 
Subject: Minor Variance Notice of Public Hearing ‐ D13/MCC ‐ 43 McClintock Drive 
 
Good morning, 
 
Attached please find the Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the above property for your review and comment. 
Please provide any comments you might have by noon on August 31, 2022. 
 
Kind regards, 
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Hillary Miller

From: Source Water <sourcewater@centrewellington.ca>
Sent: Monday, August 22, 2022 12:21 PM
To: Hillary Miller
Cc: Source Water
Subject: RE: Minor Variance Notice of Public Hearing - D13/MCC - 43 McClintock Drive
Attachments: WHPA_Map_McClintockDr_43.pdf

Hello Hillary, 
 
Thank you for providing the above referenced application for review. Since this property is located in a vulnerable area 
(wellhead protection area, issues contributing area, intake protection zone etc.), but the activity(ies), as indicated, would
not create a significant drinking water threat, the application can be screened out and it does not require a Section 59 
notice under the Clean Water Act. 
 
I have attached a map showing the property and Wellhead Protection Areas for your reference. 
 
If you have any further questions regarding this application, or in the event of any technical problem with the email or 
attachments, please contact me. 
 
Kind regards, 
Danielle 
 
Danielle Walker (she/ her)  |  Source Protection Coordinator 
 
Wellington Source Water Protection | 7444 Wellington Road 21, Elora, ON, N0B 1S0 
519.846.9691  x236 | DWalker@centrewellington.ca  | www.wellingtonwater.ca  
Toll free:  1‐844‐383‐9800 
 
Wellington Source Water Protection is a municipal partnership between the Townships of Centre Wellington, Guelph / 
Eramosa, Mapleton, Puslinch, Wellington North, the Towns of Erin and Minto and the County of Wellington created to 
protect existing and future sources of drinking water. 
 

From: Hillary Miller <hmiller@puslinch.ca>  
Sent: August 18, 2022 11:28 AM 
To: Source Water <sourcewater@centrewellington.ca> 
Subject: Minor Variance Notice of Public Hearing ‐ D13/MCC ‐ 43 McClintock Drive 
 
Good morning, 
 
Attached please find the Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the above property for your review and comment. 
Please provide any comments you might have by noon on August 31, 2022. 
 
Kind regards, 
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August 25, 2022         via email 
 
GRCA File: D13-MCC - 43 McClintock Drive 
 
Lynne Banks 
Township of Puslinch 
7404 Wellington Road 34 
Puslinch, ON, N0B 2J0 

Dear Ms. Banks, 

Re: Minor Variance Application D13/MCC 
 43 McClintock Drive, Township of Puslinch 
 Jeff and Sherron McClintock/Barry Billings 

Grand River Conservation Authority (GRCA) staff has reviewed the above-noted minor 
variance application. 

Recommendation  
The GRCA has no objection to this minor variance application. 

Documents Reviewed by Staff 
GRCA staff have reviewed the following documents submitted with this application: 

• Notice of Public Hearing (Township of Puslinch, August 18 2022) 
• Minor Variance Application (Township of Puslinch, dated August 5 2022, received 

August 25 2022) 
• Site Plan and Building Drawings (Prepared by Abylon Engineering, dated August 3 

2022, received August 25, 2022) 

GRCA Comments 
GRCA has reviewed this application as per our delegated responsibility from the Province to 
represent provincial interests regarding natural hazards identified in Section 3.1 of the 
Provincial Policy Statement (PPS, 2020) and as a regulatory authority under Ontario 
Regulation 150/06. GRCA has also provided comments as per our Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) with the County of Wellington and as a public body under the 
Planning Act as per our CA Board approved policies. 
  
Information currently available at this office indicates that the subject lands contain Puslinch 
Lake, Little Lake pond, Provincially Significant Puslinch Lake Irish Creek Wetland Complex, 
regulated watercourses, floodplain, slope erosion, slope valley, and the associated 
regulated allowances to these features. A copy of our resource mapping is attached. 
 



Due to the presence of the above-noted features, a portion of the subject lands are 
regulated by the GRCA under Ontario Regulation 150/06 - Development, Interference with 
Wetlands and Alterations to Shorelines and Watercourses Regulation. Any future 
development or other alteration within the regulated areas on the subject lands will require 
prior written approval from GRCA in the form of a permit pursuant to Ontario Regulation 
150/06. 

The existing and proposed use of the subject property is Resort Commercial, with an 
existing marina and campground. We understand that the purpose of this application is to 
facilitate the replacement of a storage shed that previously burned down in January 2022. 
This minor variance is required to permit a height of 6.5 metres to the midpoint of the roof of 
the storage shed, whereas 5 metres is required by the zoning by-law.  

The storage shed will be rebuilt in the same location, which is at the edge of GRCA’s 
regulated allowance to wetland. GRCA staff do not anticipate any negative natural heritage 
or natural hazard impacts as a result of this storage shed replacement, and we have no 
objection to this minor variance application. GRCA staff previously approved and issued 
Permit 363-22 on May 31, 2022 for this storage shed replacement. GRCA should be notified 
if there are any changes to the plans, and a permit revision may be required.  

We wish to note that this application may be subject to Growth Plan policies for key 
hydrologic features and suggest that the Township/County consider the applicable policies 
in their review of this application. 

Consistent with GRCA’s 2022 approved fee schedule, this application is considered a 
‘minor’ minor variance and the applicant will be invoiced in the amount of $290.00 for the 
GRCA’s review of this application.  

Should you have any questions, please contact me at jconroy@grandriver.ca or 519-621-
2763 ext. 2230. 

Sincerely,  

Jessica Conroy, MES Pl. 
Resource Planning Technician 
Grand River Conservation Authority 

Enclosed: GRCA Resource Map 
 
Copy: Jeff and Sherron McClintock – Owners (via email) 
 Barry Billings – Agent (via email) 

mailto:jconroy@grandriver.ca
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PLANNING REPORT  
for the TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH 

Prepared by the County of Wellington Planning and Development Department 

MEETING DATE: September 13th,2022 
TO: Lynne Banks, Secretary-Treasurer 

Township of Puslinch 

FROM:  Joanna Salsberg, Planner 
County of Wellington 

SUBJECT: 
 
 

MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION D13/MCC (Jeff and Sherron McClintock)  
43 McClintock Drive PVT, Puslinch 
PUSLINCH CON 1 PT LOT 4 PLAN;373 LOTS 1 2 26 TO 36 PT BLK;A PT LAKE 
AVE PT RDS PT BLVD;RP 61R166 PARTS 2 TO 6 8 TO;14 PT PARTS 1 AND 7 

ATTACHMENTS:   
 

1. Site Plan 
2. Architectural Plans 

 
We have reviewed the application for minor variance and provide the following comments. These 
comments are offered without the benefit of a site visit. 
 

Planning Opinion  
The proposed variance would provide relief from section 4.4, Table 4.1, of the Zoning By-law. The 
applicant is requesting permission for an increased height to facilitate the replacement of an accessory 
building that burned down on January 21, 2022. The proposed use of the building is to provide winter 
storage for the marina and campground on-site.   
 
The minor variance application would maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and 
Zoning By-law, and is desirable and appropriate for the development of the subject property provided 
any concerns of the Grand River Conservation Authority, as well as the Township Building and Public 
Works Departments are addressed including adequate servicing, as well as drainage and grading. We 
consider the request minor and have no concerns with the application.  
 

 
Proposal: 

Regulation 
By-law 
Section 

Required Proposed 
Relief 

Requested 

Section 4.4, Table 4.1, Accessory Uses, 
Buildings and Structures  

4.4 Table 4.1 5 m  
(16.4 ft) 

6.5 m 
(21.3 ft) 

1.5 m 
(4.9 ft) 
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Our discussion of this application relative to the four tests under the Planning Act is as follows: 

Four Tests Discussion 

That the requested variance is 
minor in nature 

 This request for relief for height is requested to facilitate the 
construction of an accessory storage shed to provide winter 
storage to the marina and campground on-site. 

 The applicant has indicated that this building replaces a storage 
shed which burned down on January 21, 2022. The applicant has 
indicated that the previous storage shed was constructed in 1970 
and the applicant has stated the height of the shed was 6.7 m 
(22.0 ft.), however there are no records to confirm the height of 
the building.  

 Township staff have confirmed that they do not have records 
regarding the previous structure as it was constructed in the 
1970s and the Township does not have any building permit 
records from that time.    

 Township staff have advised that it is the applicant’s intent to re-
construct the storage shed in the same location as the previous 
structure. The applicant has provided that the proposed structure 
will have the same floor area as the previous storage shed (372 
m2).  

 The applicant has indicated the additional height is required for 
the storage of boats, tractors, and other equipment to serve the 
marina and campground.  

Figure 1: Aerial Map 
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 The building is setback from the surrounding property lines and 
there is some screening from foliage located on the property 
decreasing the visual impact from the use to surrounding 
properties.  

 

That the intent and purpose of 
the Zoning By-law is 
maintained 
 

 The subject property contains the Natural Environment (NE) Zone, 
Environmental Protection (EP) Zone Overlay and is located within 
a Resort Commercial (RC) Site Specific Zone (sp41). 

 The proposed accessory building is fully within the RC (sp41) Zone.  

 A Travel Trailer Park, Boat Launch and Marina and Marine related 
facilities are permitted uses within the RC(sp41) Zone. The 
proposed accessory building is accessory to a permitted use.   

 Section 4.4.2.f), Table 4.1, provides a maximum height for 
accessory buildings in any zone, except for the Agricultural Zone on 
a lot greater than 1 ha, as 5 m (16.4 ft.). The proposed accessory 
building has a height of 6.5 m (21.3 ft) which exceeds the maximum 
height permissions by 1.5 m (4.9 ft.).  

 Height is measured differently for different roof structures under 
the Township Zoning By-law. As the proposed structure has a gable 
roof, height is measured as the vertical distance between grade 
adjoining the building at the centre of the front of the building and 
the average level between the eaves and ridge.  

 The intent of having a maximum height within the Zoning By-law 
is to ensure compatibility and to minimize visual impacts of the 
building on surrounding land uses, and to restrict the overall size 
of buildings.   

 Section 4.17.b of the By-law permits the replacement of any 
lawfully constructed building that existed prior to the passing of 
the current By-law as long as the proposed replacement does not 
increase the height, size, volume or change the use of the building 
unless it complies with the current zoning by-law.  
 

That the general intent and 
purpose of the Official Plan is 
maintained 

 The subject property is designated as Recreational, Core 
Greenlands and Greenlands within the County of Wellington 
Official Plan.  

 The subject lands are also located in Special Policy Area 9.8.2 
which contains policies for the Puslinch Lake Area.  

 The proposed location for the accessory building is located 
outside the Core Greenlands and Greenlands features. The 
natural features on the subject lands include Provincially 
Significant Wetlands, wetlands, flood plain slope valley, and an 
Area of Natural and Scientific Interest (Life Science).  

 Any comments provided by Grand River Conservation Authority 
should be considered.  

 Special Policy Area 9.8.2.a) directs that the predominate use 
within Puslinch Lake includes public open space and recreational 
uses.  
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 Section 6.7.2 of the Official Plan permits seasonal and 
recreational uses and section 6.7.5 provides permissions for tent 
and trailer parks. Section 6.7.7 directs that active and passive 
recreational activities including structures which support active 
and passive recreational facilities are allowed provided certain 
criteria are met. 

 The proposed use is accessory to a recreational use.  
 

That the variance is desirable 
for the appropriate 
development and use of the 
land, building or structure 

 The immediate surrounding land uses to the property include rural 
residential uses to the west, rural residential and natural uses to 
the north, agricultural and resort commercial uses to the west, and 
Puslinch Lake to the South.  

 The subject lands are approximately 23 ha (ac) in size and include 
a variety of recreational uses.  

 The proposal is to replace a former storage building which burned 
down in January 2022. Township staff have indicated that the 
building is located in the same location and the applicant has 
confirmed the building will have the same floor area as the 
previous storage shed. The building is setback from the 
surrounding property lines and there is some screening from 
foliage located on the property decreasing the visual impact from 
the use to surrounding properties and from Lake Road.  

 The proposed accessory building appears to be located within the 
regulated area of the Grand River Conservation Authority. Any 
comments from GRCA should be considered.  

 Any comments from the Township Building and Public Works 
Departments regarding grading, drainage and servicing should be 
considered.  
 

 
In conclusion, planning staff is of the opinion that the requested variance application meets the four tests of 
the Planning Act provided that the GRCA has no concerns and any proposed changes to the servicing as well 
as grading and drainage and servicing are acceptable to the Building and Public Works Departments. I trust 
that these comments will be of assistance to the Committee in their consideration of this matter. We would 
appreciate a copy of the Committee’s decision with respect to this application. 

 
Respectfully submitted 
County of Wellington Planning and Development Department  

_______________________ 
Joanna Salsberg, B.A., M.PL.  
Planner   
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ATTACHMENT 1 

Site Plan  
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ATTACHMENT 2 
Architectural Plans  
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Hillary Miller

From: Township of Puslinch <services@puslinch.ca>
Sent: Monday, August 08, 2022 11:42 AM
To: Planning
Subject: New Entry: Minor Variance or Permission Application

How many registered owners are on title?

1 

 

Registered Owner’s Name (Person one)

John Supple 

 

Registered Owner’s Email Address (Person one)

 

Registered Owner’s Phone Number (Person one)

 

 

Property Subject of the Minor Variance

247 Carter Road 
Puslinch, ON 
N0B2J0 

 

Applicant (Agent) Name 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 50A595DB-16A6-439D-BE5F-C594944C40B1



2

Paul Guest 

 

Applicant (Agent) Address 

5688 Main Street 
Stouffville, ON 
L4A2T1 

 

Applicant (Agent) Email 

pguest@betzpools.com 

 

Applicant (Agent) Phone Number

+14165801701 

 

Applicant (Agent) Fax 

+19056407681 

 

Name, address, and phone number of all persons having any mortgages, 
charges, or encumbrances on the property

unknown 

 

Send correspondence to 

Agent 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 50A595DB-16A6-439D-BE5F-C594944C40B1
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Municipal Address 

247 Carter Road 
Puslinch, ON 
N0B2J0 

 

Concession 

2 

 

Lot 

2 

 

Registered Plan Number 

Plan 131 

 

Area in Hectares 

.27 

 

Area in Acres 

.68 

 

Depth in Meters 

60.96 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 50A595DB-16A6-439D-BE5F-C594944C40B1



4

 

Depth in Feet 

200 

 

Frontage in Meters 

45 

 

Frontage in Feet 

147.64 

 

Please indicate the Section of the Planning Act under which this application is 
being made 

Section 45(1) relates to a change to a by-law standard (e.g. setbacks, frontage, 
height, etc.) 

 

What is the nature and extent of the relief that is being applied for? 

Pool equipment is 1.22 metres (4 feet) from property line and is required to be 2 
metres (6.56 feet) from all property lines 

 

Sketch of the nature and extent of the relief that is being applied for 

COA-proposed-pool-equipment.pdf 

 

Why is it not possible to comply with the provisions of the by-law? 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 50A595DB-16A6-439D-BE5F-C594944C40B1
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To provide design flexibility for future accessory structures 

 

Sketch for why is it not possible to comply with the provisions of the by-law 

COA-proposed-pool-equipment.pdf 

 

Official Plan Designation 

PA7-4 

 

Zoning Designation 

Agricultural 

 

What is the access to the subject property?

Continually maintained municipal road 

 

What is the name of the road or street that provides access to the subject 
property? 

carter road 

 

Municipal Water 

Existing 

 

Private Well 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 50A595DB-16A6-439D-BE5F-C594944C40B1
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Existing 

 

Private Septic 

Existing 

 

How is storm drainage provided?

Swales 

 

What is the existing use of the subject property?

SFD 

 

What is the existing use of the abutting properties?

SFD 

 

Main Building Height in Meters

7.62 

 

Main Building Height in Feet

25 

 

Percentage Lot Coverage in Meters

DocuSign Envelope ID: 50A595DB-16A6-439D-BE5F-C594944C40B1
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14.13 

 

Percentage Lot Coverage in Feet

14.13 

 

Number of Parking Spaces 

4 

 

Number of Loading Spaces 

0 

 

Number of Floors 

1 

 

Total Floor Area in Square Meters

387.61 

 

Total Floor Area in Square Feet

4172.2 

 

Ground Floor Area (Exclude Basement) in Square Meters

DocuSign Envelope ID: 50A595DB-16A6-439D-BE5F-C594944C40B1
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387.61 

 

Ground Floor Area (Exclude Basement) in Square Feet

387.61 

 

Front Yard in Meters 

18.11 

 

Front Yard in Feet 

59.42 

 

Rear Yard in Meters 

18.94 

 

Rear Yard in Feet 

62.14 

 

Side Yard (1) in Meters 

5.87 

 

Side Yard (1) in Feet 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 50A595DB-16A6-439D-BE5F-C594944C40B1
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19.26 

 

Side Yard (2) in Meters 

16.45 

 

Side Yard (2) in Feet 

53.97 

 

Date of acquisition of subject property

October 1, 2020 

 

Date of construction of buildings property

January 2, 2012 

 

How long have the existing uses continued on the subject property? 

since construction 

 

Has the owner previously applied for relief in respect of the subject property?

No 

 

Planning Application: Official Plan Amendment

DocuSign Envelope ID: 50A595DB-16A6-439D-BE5F-C594944C40B1
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No 

 

Planning Application: Zoning By-Law Amendment

No 

 

Planning Application: Plan of Subdivision

No 

 

Planning Application: Consent (Severance)

No 

 

Planning Application: Site Plan

No 

 

Planning Application: Minor Variance

No 

 

The Agent/Solicitor is different than the owner

Yes 

 

Owner's Name (Person one)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 50A595DB-16A6-439D-BE5F-C594944C40B1
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John Supple 

 

Owner's Address (Person one)

247 Carter Road 
Puslinch, ON 
N0P2J0 

 

Signature of Owner (Person one)
The linked image cannot be  
displayed.  The file may  hav e  
been mov ed, renamed, or  
deleted. Verify that the link  
points to the correct file and  
location.

 

 

Please select your Minor Variance Type

Minor Variance Type 1 - $ 748.00 

 

Convenience Fee (1.75%) 

$ 13.09 

 

Total 

$ 761.09 

 

Credit Card 
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Name 

Paul Guest 

 

Minor Variance Application must be commissioned

I understand that prior to the Minor Variance Application being deemed complete it 
must be commissioned by all registered owners or the agent responsible for the 
application. 

 

 

 

Sent from Township of Puslinch  
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York
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Hillary Miller

From: Andrew Hartholt
Sent: Thursday, August 18, 2022 1:25 PM
To: Hillary Miller
Subject: RE: Minor Variance Notice of Public Hearing - D13/SUP - 247 Carter Road

No comments from a building code perspective. 
 

 

 
 

From: Hillary Miller <hmiller@puslinch.ca>  
Sent: Thursday, August 18, 2022 11:45 AM 
To: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca>; Jeff Bunn <jbunn@puslinch.ca>; Andrew Hartholt <ahartholt@puslinch.ca>; 
Building <building@puslinch.ca>; Brent Smith <bsmith@puslinch.ca>; Mike Fowler <mfowler@puslinch.ca>; Services 
<services@puslinch.ca>; Jacob Normore <jnormore@puslinch.ca> 
Subject: Minor Variance Notice of Public Hearing ‐ D13/SUP ‐ 247 Carter Road 
 
Good morning, 
 
Attached please find the Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the above property for your review and comment. 
Please provide any comments you might have by noon on August 31, 2022. 
 
Kind regards, 
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Hillary Miller

From: Jacob Normore
Sent: Friday, August 26, 2022 2:43 PM
To: Hillary Miller
Subject: RE: Minor Variance Notice of Public Hearing - D13/SUP - 247 Carter Road

Hi Hillary, 
 
No comments for By‐law. 
 
Kind Regards, 
 

 

 

From: Hillary Miller <hmiller@puslinch.ca>  
Sent: Thursday, August 18, 2022 11:45 AM 
To: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca>; Jeff Bunn <jbunn@puslinch.ca>; Andrew Hartholt <ahartholt@puslinch.ca>; 
Building <building@puslinch.ca>; Brent Smith <bsmith@puslinch.ca>; Mike Fowler <mfowler@puslinch.ca>; Services 
<services@puslinch.ca>; Jacob Normore <jnormore@puslinch.ca> 
Subject: Minor Variance Notice of Public Hearing ‐ D13/SUP ‐ 247 Carter Road 
 
Good morning, 
 
Attached please find the Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the above property for your review and comment. 
Please provide any comments you might have by noon on August 31, 2022. 
 
Kind regards, 
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Hillary Miller

From: Brent Smith
Sent: Thursday, August 18, 2022 3:31 PM
To: Hillary Miller
Cc: Tom Mulvey
Subject: RE: Minor Variance Notice of Public Hearing - D13/SUP - 247 Carter Road

Hi Hillary,  
Puslinch Fire and Rescue Services reviewed the Minor Variance application on August 18, 2022. The Department has no 
concerns with this application. 
Thanks 
Brent Smith 
CFPO 
Puslinch Fire and Rescue Services  
 

From: Hillary Miller <hmiller@puslinch.ca>  
Sent: Thursday, August 18, 2022 11:45 AM 
To: Lynne Banks <lbanks@puslinch.ca>; Jeff Bunn <jbunn@puslinch.ca>; Andrew Hartholt <ahartholt@puslinch.ca>; 
Building <building@puslinch.ca>; Brent Smith <bsmith@puslinch.ca>; Mike Fowler <mfowler@puslinch.ca>; Services 
<services@puslinch.ca>; Jacob Normore <jnormore@puslinch.ca> 
Subject: Minor Variance Notice of Public Hearing ‐ D13/SUP ‐ 247 Carter Road 
 
Good morning, 
 
Attached please find the Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the above property for your review and comment. 
Please provide any comments you might have by noon on August 31, 2022. 
 
Kind regards, 
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Hillary Miller

From: Source Water <sourcewater@centrewellington.ca>
Sent: Monday, August 22, 2022 12:28 PM
To: Hillary Miller
Cc: Source Water
Subject: RE: Minor Variance Notice of Public Hearing - D13/SUP - 247 Carter Road
Attachments: WHPA_Map_Carter_247.pdf

Hello Hillary, 
 
Thank you for providing the above referenced application for review. Since this property is located in a vulnerable area 
(wellhead protection area, issues contributing area, intake protection zone etc.), but the activity(ies), as indicated, would
not create a significant drinking water threat, the application can be screened out and it does not require a Section 59 
notice under the Clean Water Act. 
 
I have attached a map showing the property and Wellhead Protection Areas for your reference. 
 
If you have any further questions regarding this application, or in the event of any technical problem with the email or 
attachments, please contact me. 
 
Kind regards, 
Danielle 
 
Danielle Walker (she/ her)  |  Source Protection Coordinator 
 
Wellington Source Water Protection | 7444 Wellington Road 21, Elora, ON, N0B 1S0 
519.846.9691  x236 | DWalker@centrewellington.ca  | www.wellingtonwater.ca  
Toll free:  1‐844‐383‐9800 
 
Wellington Source Water Protection is a municipal partnership between the Townships of Centre Wellington, Guelph / 
Eramosa, Mapleton, Puslinch, Wellington North, the Towns of Erin and Minto and the County of Wellington created to 
protect existing and future sources of drinking water. 
 

From: Hillary Miller <hmiller@puslinch.ca>  
Sent: August 18, 2022 11:42 AM 
To: Source Water <sourcewater@centrewellington.ca> 
Subject: Minor Variance Notice of Public Hearing ‐ D13/SUP ‐ 247 Carter Road 
 
Good morning, 
 
Attached please find the Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the above property for your review and comment. 
Please provide any comments you might have by noon on August 31, 2022. 
 
Kind regards, 
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Hillary Miller

From: Jessica Conroy <jconroy@grandriver.ca>
Sent: Thursday, August 25, 2022 2:22 PM
To: Hillary Miller
Subject: Minor Variance D13/SUP - 247 Carter Road - GRCA Comments

Good afternoon Hillary, 
 
GRCA has no objection to the approval of Minor Variance Application D13/SUP (247 Carter Road, Puslinch).  
 
The subject property does not contain any watercourses, floodplains, shorelines, wetlands, valley slopes or 
other environmental features of interest to GRCA. The property is not subject to Ontario Regulation 150/06 and 
therefore permission from GRCA is not required. 
 
Thank you, 
Jessica 
 
Jessica Conroy, MES Pl. 
Resource Planning Technician 
Grand River Conservation Authority 

400 Clyde Road, PO Box 729 
Cambridge, ON  N1R 5W6 
Office: 519-621-2763 ext. 2230 
Toll-free: 1-866-900-4722 
Email: jconroy@grandriver.ca 
www.grandriver.ca  |  Connect with us on social media 
 
From: Hillary Miller <hmiller@puslinch.ca>  
Sent: Thursday, August 18, 2022 11:41 AM 
To: Planning <planning@grandriver.ca> 
Subject: Minor Variance Notice of Public Hearing ‐ D13/SUP ‐ 247 Carter Road 
 
Good morning, 
 
Attached please find the Notice of Public Hearing with respect to the above property for your review and comment. 
Please provide any comments you might have by noon on August 31, 2022. 
 
Kind regards, 
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PLANNING REPORT  
for the TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH 

Prepared by the County of Wellington Planning and Development Department in 
our capacity as planning consultants for the Township 

 
MEETING DATE: September 13th, 2022 
TO: Lynne Banks, Development and Legislative Coordinator 

Township of Puslinch 

FROM:  Asavari Jadhav, Junior Planner 
Joanna Salsberg, Planner  
County of Wellington 

SUBJECT: MINOR VARIANCE APPLICATION D13/SUP (John Supple and Deanna Clayworthy)  
247 Carter Road  
Plan 131 Pt Lot 2 E Blind; Line RP 61R11102 Part 1 

ATTACHMENTS: 1 – Submitted Site Plan  
 

 
We have reviewed the application for minor variance and provide the following comments. These 
comments are offered without the benefit of a site visit. 
 

Planning Opinion  
 
The proposed variance would provide relief from Section 4.27.1 (c), of the Zoning By-law to permit 
existing pool equipment to be 1.22 m from the lot line as opposed to minimum required 2m from the 
lot line.    
 
The minor variance application would maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and 
Zoning By-law, and is desirable and appropriate for the development of the subject property provided 
any concerns of the Building and Public Works Departments are addressed including adequate 
servicing, as well as drainage and grading. We consider the request minor and have no concerns with 
the application.  

 

Section of the By-law  Required Proposed Relief 
Requested 

1. Section 4.27.1 (c), 
Outdoor 
Swimming Pools   

The by-law requires an outdoor swimming pool 
pumps, filters and heaters, or any accessory 
building or structure containing such equipment 
must be set back a minimum of 2m (6.6 ft) from 
any lot line.  

1.22 m  
(4.0 ft) 

0.78 m  
(2.6 ft) 
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Figure 1: Subject Property 

 
 

Our discussion of this application relative to the four tests under the Planning Act is as follows: 

Four Tests Discussion 

That the requested 
variance is minor in nature 

 The relief is requested to permit existing pool equipment to be 1.22 
m from the lot line.   

 The parcel includes an existing dwelling, in-ground pool and pool 
equipment.  

 The applicant has indicated that the existing pool equipment is 
located in the interior setback and proposes to maintain interior side 
yard setback of 1.22m. 

 The pool equipment appears to be partially visually screened from 
trees and a chain fence on the subject property.  

That the intent and 
purpose of the Zoning By-
law is maintained 

 The subject property is located entirely within Agricultural (A) Zone.   

 A single detached dwelling is a permitted use within the A Zone. 

 Section 4.27.1 (c) of the Zoning By-law requires an outdoor swimming 
pool pumps, filters and heaters, or any accessory building or structure 
containing such equipment must be set back a minimum of 2m from 
any lot line. 

 The applicant is proposing an interior side yard setback of 1.22m to 
permit existing pool equipment 
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 The intent of requiring a minimum rear yard setback is to provide 
adequate space for maintenance and access between yards on the 
subject property, to provide privacy and separation between abutting 
properties, and to ensure grading and drainage can be adequately 
addressed on the subject property.  

That the general intent 
and purpose of the Official 
Plan is maintained 

 The subject property is designated as Secondary Agriculture. The 
property is also located in Special Policy Area PA7-4. 

 Special Policy Area PA7-4 contains policies acknowledging the 
mixture of livestock operations and non-farm uses within this area 
and provides policy regarding livestock operations and permitted 
uses.   

 Single detached homes are permitted within the Secondary 
Agricultural Designation. 

That the variance is 
desirable and appropriate 
development and use of 
the land, building or 
structure 

 The subject lands are immediately surrounded by rural residential 
uses.  

 Typically, one interior side is with a smaller setback, and one with a 
larger interior side yard setback to still provide access between the 
yards. Although the proposed interior yard setback (west) is 1.22 m, 
the other interior side yard setback (east) is larger and provides 
access between the yards.  

 The proposed reduction in the interior side yard will still maintain a 
sufficient setback for access for the maintenance of the property and 
around the pool equipment. 

 Setback requirements for all the other sides of the pool equipment 
have been met and the proposed reduction in the interior side yard 
will still maintain a sufficient setback for access. 

 The existing pool equipment is located a substantial distance from the 
buildings on the abutting property, and is partially visually screened 
by trees and a chain-linked fence on the subject property. The 
abutting property to the north-west is 5.7 ha (14.08 ac).  

 The Committee should consider comments received from the Public 
Works Department and Building Department regarding any concerns 
regarding site grading or drainage or servicing. 

 
In conclusion, planning staff is of the opinion that the requested variance application meets the four tests 
of the Planning Act provided that the Building and Public Works Departments have no concerns regarding 
servicing, as well as grading and drainage. I trust that these comments will be of assistance to the 
Committee in their consideration of this matter. We would appreciate a copy of the Committee’s decision 
with respect to this application. 
 
Respectfully submitted 
County of Wellington Planning and Development Department  

 
__    _ 

Asavari Jadhav      Joanna Salsberg  
Junior Planner       Planner   
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ATTACHMENT 1: Submitted Site Plan  

 



 Planning & Development Advisory Committee 
Committee of Adjustment 

2021 Application Submission Deadline and Meeting Dates 
 7404 Wellington Road 34, Council Chambers, Township of Puslinch 

 

APPLICATION for MINOR VARIANCE 

SUBMISSION DEADLINE 

2023 PDAC and CofA MEETING DATE

Friday December 9, 2022 Tuesday January 10, 2023 @7p.m. 
 
 

Friday, January 13, 2023 Tuesday February 14, 2023 @7p.m. 
 
 

Friday, February 10, 2023 Tuesday March 14, 2023 @7p.m. 
 
 

Friday, March 10, 2023 Tuesday April 11, 2023 @7p.m. 
 
 

Friday, April 6, 2023 Tuesday May 9, 2023 @7p.m. 
 
 

Friday, May 12, 2023 Tuesday June 13, 2023 @7p.m. 
 
 

Friday, June 9, 2023 Tuesday July 11, 2023 @7p.m. 
 
 

Friday, July 7, 2023 Tuesday August 8, 2023 @7p.m. 
 
 

Friday, August 11, 2023 Tuesday September 12, 2023 @7p.m. 
 
 
 

Friday, September 8,2023 Tuesday October 10, 2023 @7p.m. 
 
 

Friday, October 13, 2023 Tuesday November 14, 2023 @7p.m. 
 
 

Friday, November 10, 2023 Tuesday December 12, 2023 @7p.m. 
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AUGUST 9, 2022 
7:00 PM 
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      M I N U T E S 
 

1. CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER 

The August 9, 2022 Planning & Development Advisory Committee Meeting was held on the above date 
and called to order at 7:11 p.m. via electronic participation. 

2. OPENING REMARKS  

The Chair advised that the following portion of the Committee meeting will be for the Committee to 
review and provide comments on development planning applications.  . 
 
3. ROLL CALL 
 
MEMBERS IN ATTENDENCE 
Councilor John Sepulis, Chair 
Deep Basi 
Dennis O’Connor 
Paul Sadhra 

 
MEMBERS ABSENT 
Dan Kennedy 
 
STAFF IN ATTENDANCE 
Lynne Banks, Development and Legislative Coordinator 
Jeff Bunn, Deputy Clerk 
Joanna Salsberg, Planner, County of Wellington 
 
4.  DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST 
     None 
 
5.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
     Moved by:   Dennis O’Connor         Seconded by: Paul Sadhra 

   
That the Minutes of the Planning & Development Advisory Committee Meeting held Tuesday, June 14, 
2022, be adopted. 

    
                                    CARRIED   

6.  APPLICATION FOR SITE PLAN URBAN DESIGN REVIEW 
 
    None 
 
7.  ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENT  
   
    None 
 
8.  LAND DIVISION  
 
8(a) Severance application B76-22 (D10-CHA) – Maria Charbonneau – Part Lot 7, Concession Gore, 

municipally known as 6648 Gore Road, Township of Puslinch. 
 
 Proposed severance is 44.2m fr x 111.24m = 0.49 hectares, vacant land for proposed rural 

residential use. 
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 Retained parcel is 2.88 hectares with 159.74m, existing and proposed rural residential use with  
existing dwelling. 

 Jeff Charbonneau, one of the owners of the property, provided an overview of the application. 

 John Sepulis reminded the Committee that the minor variance has already been approved for 
MDS for the barn located to the south of the property. 

 Dennis O’Connor noted that the size of the property is 0.49 hectares and not 4 acres as stated by 
the owner. 

 Joanna Salsberg commented that the MDS for the 2016 minor variance for the barn to the south 
of the property was approved and further noted that the County is also looking at the 
surrounding barns to check if there will be any conditions for MDS for those barns. 

 John Sepulis noted that there are four barns shown on the drawing and noted that it appears 
that MDS has been met. 

 Joanna Salsberg advised that County staff is still reviewing for MDS compliance 

 Dennis O’Connor asked if the County will confirm that the 2016 MDS approval for the barn to the 
south is still satisfied and that there hasn’t been any change to the use of the barns.  

 Joanna Salsberg advised that the County is doing a review of MDS and will look at the barn to the 
south and the other surrounding barns. 

 John Sepulis asked if another minor variance for further MDS compliance may be required for 
the other barns 

 Joanna Salsberg noted that there may be a requirement for an additional minor variance for MDS 
compliance. 

 John Sepulis noted that a condition should be added noting that a minor variance may be 
required for MDS for the additional barns and any change of use of existing barns. 

 Jeff Charbonneau noted that the 2016 minor variance showed all four barns on sketch and that 
MDS sheets were submitted to the County with the severance application for their review. 

 John Sepulis advised Jeff Charbonneau that the Committee is obligated to point out any concerns 
the Committee might have. 

 Joanna Salsberg noted that the condition regarding MDS or any change of use should be for the 
barns in the surrounding area. 

 There were no further questions or comments from the Committee. 
 

The Committee supports the application with the following conditions imposed: 

1. That the Owner satisfy all the requirements of the Township of Puslinch, financial and otherwise 
(including taxes paid in full and Consent Review/Condition Clearance fee) which the Township 
may deem to be necessary at the time of issuance of the Certificate of Consent for the property 
and orderly development of the subject lands.  Any fees incurred by the Township for the review 
of this application will be the responsibility of the applicant; and further that the Township of 
Puslinch file with the Secretary-Treasurer of the Planning and Land Division Committee a letter 
of clearance of this condition. 

 
2. That safe access to the proposed severed lands can be accommodated to the satisfaction of the 

Township; and further that the Township file with the Secretary-Treasurer of the Planning and 
Land Division Committee a letter of clearance of this condition. 

 
3. That a minor variance may be required for the severed parcel for any additional barns located on 

adjacent properties due to any change of use or any new barns 
 

8(b) Severance application B77-22 (D10-RIT) – Cheryl Ritter – Part Lot 15, Concession 10, municipally 
known as 7726 Maltby Rd E, Township of Puslinch. 

 
 Proposed severance is 37.5m fr x 106.45m = 0.4077 hectares, vacant land for proposed rural 
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residential use. 
 
 Retained parcel is 1.4793 hectares with 77.65m frontage, existing and proposed rural residential 

use with existing dwelling. 
 
 

 Nancy Shoemaker, agent for the applicant, provided an overview of the application. 

 There were no questions or comments from the Committee. 
 
The committee supports the application with the following condition imposed: 

1. That the Owner satisfy all the requirements of the Township of Puslinch, financial and otherwise 
(including taxes paid in full and Consent Review/Condition Clearance fee) which the Township 
may deem to be necessary at the time of issuance of the Certificate of Consent for the property 
and orderly development of the subject lands.  Any fees incurred by the Township for the review 
of this application will be the responsibility of the applicant; and further that the Township of 
Puslinch file with the Secretary-Treasurer of the Planning and Land Division Committee a letter 
of clearance of this condition. 

 
2. That safe access to the proposed severed lands can be accommodated to the satisfaction of the 

Township; and further that the Township file with the Secretary-Treasurer of the Planning and 
Land Division Committee a letter of clearance of this condition. 
 

         CARRIED 
9.  OTHER MATTERS 

 None    

 
10.  CLOSED MEETING 

 None  

11.  NEXT MEETING 

 Next Regular Meeting will be held on Tuesday, September 13, 2022 @ 7:00 p.m.  

12. ADJOURNMENT 

   Moved by:   Paul Sadhra                       Seconded by:  Dennis O’Connor 
      
  That the Planning & Development Advisory Committee is adjourned at 7:30 p.m. 

CARRIED 
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